

## Murray Bridge Slipping Track Rules of Use Policy

Version number: Board approval: Last review: Next review: 1.0 - 2020 TBA TBA July 2021

Please note: This Slipping Track is under 24 hour recorded CCTV surveillance.

- 1. Any direction or instruction given by a Greyhound Racing SA staff member must be adhered to immediately.
- 2. Only one (1) vehicle is permitted to be on the Slipping Track access road at any given time and participants are asked to exercise extreme caution when travelling at speed along the road.
- 3. Upon request at GRSA Reception, GRSA registered trainers will be issued with a keyfob which will provide after-hours access the Murray Bridge facility to use the Slipping Track (lost fobs will incur a \$20.00 replacement fee).
- 4. The keyfob is to be used exclusively by each participant and must not be transferred. Any violation of this rule will result in the participants losing their rights to use the track.
- 5. Please respect your fellow participants and keep usage time to a minimum.
- 6. The Slipping Track can only be used during daylight hours.
- 7. The Slipping Track cannot be used during race meetings and trial sessions, namely:
  - Tuesdays from 5pm
  - Alternate Wednesdays 9am until 4pm (when straight track racing is scheduled)
  - Fridays 7am until 11am
  - Sundays after 5pm
- 8. Greyhounds must be emptied out before entering the track.
- 9. Participants will be responsible for cleaning up after their greyhounds at all times, violation of this rule will result in immediate cancellation of usage rights.
- 10. The provisions of GAR 86B appliy in relation to the use of any live animal, animal carcass or any part of an animal to entice, excite or encourage a greyhound. Violation of this offence is punishable by disqualification for a period of not less than 10 years.
- 11. Participants are able to use GRSA approved drag lures in accordance with the GRSA Approved Lure Policy. Please exercise caution to ensure the sprinkler system is not damaged during their operation.
- 12. Violation of any of these Rules at any time will result in that participant losing their key fob permanently.
- 13. GRSA reserves the right to alter or amend this policy at any time.